Hearing, and the Arbitratormay do so at his discretion.

Q. “Final Approval Order” means the order and judgment that the Arbitrator enters
upon finally approving the Settlement, the proposed form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit
D.

R. “Gross Settlement Fund” means Seven Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars and Zero
Cents ($790,000.00). The Gross Settlement Fund provides payments to Class Members to resolve
their alleged claims; a Service Award to Named PlaintiffKelvin Nash; Attorneys’ Fees and Costs;
Notice and Administrative Costs; and the Arbitrator’s Fees and Costs. Employer payroll taxes